Datasheet - Mar. 2013 - V2
TMD3782
Datasheet - Mar. 2013 - V2
Color Light-To-Digital Converter with Proximity Sensing
The TMD3782x device will perform color temperature
measurement, ambient light sensing (ALS) and proximity
detection with background light rejection. The device detects
light intensity under a variety of lighting conditions and through a

Pin Description
Figure TMD3782 – 5:
Ordering Information
† Contact ams for availability.
Package Module - 8 (Top View)
Package drawing is not to scale.
Pin Number Pin Name Typ Description
1 VDD PWR Supply voltage
2 SCL I I2C serial clock input terminal - clock signal for I2C serial data.
3 GND GND Power supply ground. All voltages are referenced to GND.
4 LEDA PWR LED anode.
5 LEDK - LED cathode. Connect to LDR pin when using internal driver circuit.
6 LDR - Proximity IR LED controlled current sink driver.
7 INT O Interrupt — open drain (active low)
8 SDA I/O I2C serial data I/O terminal - serial data I/O for I2C.
Ordering Code Address Interface Delivery Form
TMD37821 0x39 I2C Vbus = VDD Interface Module-8
TMD37823 0x39 I2C bus = 1.8V Interface Module-8
TMD37825† 0x29 I2C Vbus = VDD Interface Module-8
TMD37827† 0x29 I2C bus = 1.8V Interface Module-8
Pin Assignment
Ordering Information
TMD3782 – 4 Datasheet - Mar. 2013 - V2
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum
Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are
stress ratings only. Functional operation of the device at these
or any other conditions beyond those indicated under

Status Register.
Field Bits Description (Reset value = ID)
ID 7:0 Part number identification.
0x60 = TMD37821
0x69 = TMD37823
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved PINT AINT Reserved PVALID AVALID
Field Bits Description (Reset value = 0x00)
Reserved 7:6 Reserved.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt.
AINT 4 Ambient Light Sensor (ALS) Interrupt.
Reserved 3:2 Reserved.
PVALID 1 Indicates that a proximity cycle has completed since PEN was asserted.
AVALID 0 Indicates that the RGBC cycle has completed since AEN was asserted.
ID Register (0x12)
Status Register (0x13)
Datasheet - Mar. 2013 - V2 TMD3782 – 25
Clear, red, green, and blue data is stored as 16-bit values. To
ensure the data is read correctly, a two-byte read I2C transaction
should be used with a read word protocol bit set in the
command register. With this operation, when the lower byte
register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow
register, which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte.
The upper register will read the correct value even if additional
ADC integration cycles end between the reading of the lower
and upper registers.
Figure TMD3782 – 39:
RGBC Data Registers.
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. To ensure the data is
read correctly, a two-byte read I2C transaction should be used
with a read word protocol bit set in the command register. With
this operation, when the lower byte register is read, the upper
eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a
subsequent read to the upper byte. The upper register will read
the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end
between the reading of the lower and upper registers.
Figure TMD3782 – 40:
Proximity Data Registers.
Register Address Bits Description (Reset value = 0x00)
CDATAL 0x14 7:0 Clear data low byte
CDATAH 0x15 7:0 Clear data high byte
RDATAL 0x16 7:0 Red data low byte
RDATAH 0x17 7:0 Red data high byte
GDATAL 0x18 7:0 Green data low byte
GDATAH 0x19 7:0 Green data high byte
BDATAL 0x1a 7:0 Blue data low byte
BDATAH 0x1b 7:0 Blue data high byte
Register Address Bits Description (Reset value = 0x00)
PDATAL 0x1c 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x1d 7:0 Proximity data high byte
RGBC Data Registers (0x14 - 0x1b)
Proximity Data Registers (0x1c - 0x1d)
TMD3782 – 26 Datasheet - Mar. 2013 - V2
In a proximity sensing system, the IR LED can be pulsed by the
TMD3782 with more than 100 mA of rapidly switching current,
therefore, a few design considerations must be kept in mind to
get the best performance. The key goal is to reduce the power
supply noise coupled back into the device during the LED
pulses. If Vbat does not exceed the maximum specified LDR pin
voltage (including when the battery is being recharged), LEDA
can be directly tied to Vbat for best proximity performance.
In many systems, there is a quiet analog supply and a noisy
digital supply. By connecting the quiet supply to the VDD pin
and the noisy supply to the LED, the key goal can be meet. Place
a 1-μF low-ESR decoupling capacitor as close as possible to the
VDD pin and another at the LED anode, and a 10 - 22μF bulk